Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Agenda
Membership
Councillors:
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Paul Kohler
Owen Pritchard
Nick McLean
Edward Gretton
Joan Henry
Natasha Irons
Mansoor Ahmad (Co-opted member, voting)
Emma Lemon (Co-opted member, voting)
Colin Powell (Co-opted member, voting)
Date:

Wednesday 15 July 2020

Time:

7.15 pm

Venue:

This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take
place in a physical location, in accordance with s78 of the
Coronavirus Act 2020.

This is a public meeting and can be viewed by following this link
https://www.youtube.com/user/MertonCouncil.
Electronic agendas, reports and minutes
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our
website. To access this, click https://www.merton.gov.uk/council-and-local-democracy
and search for the relevant committee and meeting date.
Agendas can also be viewed on the Mod.gov paperless app for iPads, Android and
Windows devices.

For more information about the agenda please contact scrutiny@merton.gov.uk or
telephone 020 8545 3864.
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

Overview and Scrutiny Commission Agenda
15 July 2020
1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of pecuniary interest

3

Minutes of the previous meeting

1-6

4

Merton's Public Space Protection Order

7 - 22

5

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report

23 - 46

6

Discussion to identify questions to ask the BCU Commander
when she attends on 9 September

7

Scrutiny Improvement Plan

47 - 52

8

Work programme

53 - 60

Note on declarations of interest
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at
the meeting. If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter. If
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of
the item. For further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal
Partnership.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
24 JUNE 2020
(7.15 pm - 9.20 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), John Dehaney, Sally
Kenny, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Nick McLean, Edward
Gretton, Joan Henry and Natasha Irons
Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad
ALSO PRESENT:

Councillors Tobin Byers (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care,
Health and the Environment), Eleanor Stringer (Cabinet Member
for Schools and Adult Education) and Daniel Holden
Tom Walsh, Sustainable Merton
Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families
Department), Chris Lee (Director of Environment and
Regeneration), Katie Halter (Climate Change Manager),
Dominique Hill (Climate Change Officer) and Julia Regan (Head
of Democracy Services)

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.
Apologies were also received later in the meeting from Councillor Peter McCabe.
2

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest from members of the Commission.
In relation to agenda item 4, Councillor Eleanor Stringer (Cabinet Member for
Schools and Adult Education) declared that she was employed by the Education
Endowment Foundation.
3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.
4

COVID 19 PANDEMIC IMPACT ON CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Schools and Educati
[...]
 to medical appointments due to
the fear of catching Covid 19 and there are concerns that this will have an
impact on children’s health in the immediate and longer term. Communication
to address this has been channelled through schools and other organisations.
The council is undertaking a corporate piece of work to look at the
disproportionate impact that Covid 19 has had on Black and Minority Ethnic
(BAME) communities and how to mitigate this.

In response to a question about what support is provided to young people who were
previously homeless and are now in temporary accommodation, Rachael Wardell
undertook to contact the lead officer in the Communities and Housing Department to
find out how many young people are affected and what the arrangements are.
ACTION: Director of Children Schools and Families and Head of Democracy
Services
5

CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, Health and the Environment, Councillor
Tobin Byers, welcomed the opportunity to bring this issue for pre-decision scrutiny
prior to discussion by Cabinet on 13 July. He stressed his personal commitment to
the urgency of addressing climate change and the importance of collective action by
the council, partner organisations and residents to deliver the desired outcomes.
Tom Walsh, Sustainable Merton’s representative on the Climate Emergency Working
Group, said that the response to the Covid pandemic demonstrated how much could
be achieved when there is a clear rationale, leadership and funding. He said that
climate change is a more dangerous threat with the potential for a much greater loss
of life and he stressed the importance of lobbying in order to access new sources of
funding and redirect existing funding streams.
The Director of Environment and Regeneration, Chris Lee, introduced the report. He
re-iterated the urgency of the issue and highlighted the need to ensure that the
climate change strategy is linked to other council strate
[...]
ouncil is working with London Councils and the London Environment
Directors Network to develop a London wide green approach to recovery from
the pandemic. The recent statement from the Chancellor of the Exchequer
provides grounds for optimism about this.










The Chair read out a number of recommendations to assist Cabinet and Council in
taking this important policy initiative forward and to ensure that progress is subject to
scrutiny. These were all agreed, with the addition of a specific mention of the
promotion of low car and no car environments for new housing developments.
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission therefore RESOLVED to recommend to
Cabinet that:


the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan be embedded in all Merton's
policies where relevant, just as the equalities policy is now;



the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel should be
asked to monitor delivery of the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan
and successor plans for the next 30 years;



delays in the adoption of the Local Plan be used to check that its policies
reflect the ambitions of the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan,
including in relation to the promotion of low car and no car environments for
new housing developments;



the role of the voluntary and charity sector, including Sustainable Merton,
in encouraging individual actions to mitigate climate change is recognised
and supported by the Council.

Page
4
4

6

SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME DURING THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC - A
PROPOSAL FOR RESTARTING THE SCRUTINY PANELS (Agenda Item 6)

The Commission RESOLVED:
1
to restart the scrutiny panels, with indicative work programmes as set out in
the report
2
to agree the work programme for the Commission subject to information being
provided to Commission members by email on the progress made during
2019-20 on the Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy Action Plan so
that members could take a view on whether this addresses issues highlighted
by Black Lives Matter an
[...]
 PSPO’s should the evidence suggest that
they are required.
We do not feel that there is sufficient evidence to suggest that the current borough wide
PSPO remains.

5|Page

OFFICIAL

Page 22

Agenda Item 5
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 15 July 2020
Subject:

Draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20

Lead officer:

Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services

Lead member:

Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission
Julia Regan; Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3864

Contact officer:

Recommendations:
A.

That, subject to any changes agreed by the Commission at its meeting 15
July, the Commission approves the Annual Report to be presented to
Council at its meeting on 16 September 2020.

1.

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1

Members are invited to consider and agree any changes it wishes to make
to the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.

2.

DETAILS

2.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an Annual
Report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the
course of the municipal year.

2.2

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is asked to consider the draft
report, identify any changes it wishes to make and approve the Annual
Report to be presented to Council at its meeting on 16 September 2020 in
order to update all Members on the delivery and outcomes of the scrutiny
annual work programme for 2019/20.

3.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

3.1

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required to produce an annual
report outlining the work of the Overview and Scrutiny function over the
course of the municipal year to present to the full Council. The Commission
would be in breach of the constitution if it did not do this.

4.

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN OR PROPOSED

4.1

The Chairs of each of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels have been
consulted on the draft text relating to the work undertaken by that Panel.

5.

TIMETABLE

5.1

Any additions/amendments as agreed by the Commission at its meeting on
15 July 2020 will be included in the final version of the Annual Report to be
presented to full Council at its meeting on 16 September 2020.

Page 23

6.

FINANCIAL, RESOURCE AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS

6.1

There are none specific to this report. Scrutiny work involves consideration
of the financial, resource and property implications of any recommendations
to Cabinet, including specific financial, resource and property implications.

7.

LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS

7.1

Overview and Scrutiny operates within the provisions of the Local
Government Act 2000, Health and Social Care Act 2001 and Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.

7.2

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is required by the council’s
constitution to produce an Annual Report outlining the work of Overview and
Scrutiny during the municipal year.

8.

HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION
IMPLICATIONS

8.1

It is a fundamental aim of Overview and Scrutiny to ensure that there is full
and equal access to the democratic process through public involvement and
engagement.

8.2

The reviews involve work to consult local residents, community and
voluntary sector groups; businesses, hard to reach groups etc and the views
and evidence gathered are fed into the review.

8.3

Scrutiny work involves the consideration of the human rights, equalities and
community cohesion issues relating to the topic being scrutinised. Scrutiny
work also needs to assess the implications of any recommendations made
to Cabinet, including specific human rights, equalities and community
cohesion implications.

9.

CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

9.1

In line with the requirements of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and the
Police and Justice Act 2006, all Council departments must have regard to
the impact of services on crime, including anti-social behaviour and drugs.
Scrutiny review reports will therefore highlight any implications arising from
the reviews relating to crime and disorder as necessary.

10.

RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

10.1

Scrutiny work involves the consideration of the risk management and health
and safety implications relating to the topic being scrutinised. Scrutiny work
also needs to assess the implications of any recommendations made to
Cabinet, including specific risk management and health and safety
implications.

11.

APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

11.1

Appendix 1 - draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20

12.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1

None

Page 24

Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report 2019/20
London Borough of Merton

1

Page 25

Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2019/20
Contents
Foreword by the Chair of the Scrutiny Commission

3

What is overview and scrutiny?

4

Scrutiny achievements, 2019-20

5

Overview and Scrutiny Commission

7

Children and Young People Overview

11

& Scrutiny Panel
Healthier Communities and Older People
Overview & Scrutiny Panel

14

Sustainable Communities Overview

18

& Scrutiny Panel
Get Involved

21

Contact the Scrutiny Team

22

2

Page 26

Foreword
This has turned out to be a year like no other – but we were not to know that when it started.
In July we invited the Centre for Public Scrutiny to undertake a review of scrutiny in Merton,
our first for 10 years. Its findings were generally positive, but recommended changes to
agenda planning and the conduct of meetings to achieve a clearer focus on objectives and
outcomes. These have now been incorporated in the scrutiny improvement plan.
A busy year for the O&S Commission included three call-ins, two on parking charges. Callins are bound to be politically contentious, so it is credit to the evidence-based approach of
members that one call-in was upheld solely on its merits, after careful examination.
The panels continued to hold partners to account through questioning “conducted in a
healthy spirit of support 
[...]
unities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
has played a leading role in voicing the concerns of the public in regards to
proposals which could affect the range of services at St Helier Hospital. Panel
Members attended local public meetings where this has been discussed. And
5

Page 29







have conveyed Merton’s views to the multi-borough Joint Health Overview
and Scrutiny Committee that will respond to NHS proposals for change.
The Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel has used social
media (Twitter) to promote upcoming items at scrutiny and to encourage
resident involvement and attendance. This has been particularly successful
for the meetings attended by Veolia, Clarion Housing and IdVerde.
Six members of the Youth Parliament joined scrutiny councillors for an event
to discuss and agree recommendations on actions that could be taken to help
tackle the climate change emergency. Cabinet has responded positively to
this and arrangements have been made for young people to participate in the
council’s climate change working group.
One of the parents who was involved in last year’s scrutiny review of
transitions from children’s to adult services for people with SEND review has
been in touch to say how pleased she was that the recommendations from the
review have been used to improve the services.

6

Page 30

Overview and Scrutiny Commission
The Overview and Scrutiny Commission is responsible for the scrutiny of cross
cutting and strategic issues, crime and disorder and issues relating to the council’s
“corporate capacity”. The Commission acts as a coordinating body in supporting the
three Overview and Scrutiny Panels and has responsibility for developing and
keeping scrutiny under review.
Scrutiny reviews

Road safety around local schools
The Commission has received an initial response from Cabinet with an action plan
setting out how it would implement the recommendations. The Commission was
satisfied with Cabinet’s response and noted that a 
[...]
 repairs to Bishopford Bridge, and commented that
they, and residents, would expect the council to negotiate vigorously with the
contractor.
The Commission made a recommendation to Cabinet in November 2019 noting the
difficulties faced in setting a balanced budget and asking Cabinet to join the Local
Government Association and London Councils in lobbying government for additional
monies to meet cost pressures facing councils and to provide a multi-year funding
settlement rather than the current year by year approach.
A further recommendation was made to Cabinet in February 2020 requesting that
Cabinet keep the Commission informed about the outcome of each of the
government’s strategic reviews and provide a view on what impact these will have on
the council’s medium term financial strategy.

10

Page 34

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Areas of responsibility: scrutiny of issues relating to children and young people.
This includes education, children’s social care, child protection and youth services.
Councillor Sally Kenny, Panel Chair: “I consider it a privilege to chair the Children
and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel for another year. I continue to be impressed
with quality and depth of questioning from Panel Members and the responses from
the presenters of documents and our Director of Children, Schools and Families.
Merton is privileged to have such committed and caring people who work endlessly
to provide a very good and positive, current and future for our young people. It is
especially satisfying to see the continual move towards and the development of the
involvement of young people in their future”.
Rachael Wardell, Director of Children, Schools and Families: “Children and
Young People’s Scrutiny has gone from strength to strength this year. The Children,
Schools and Families directorate has focused on ensuring that the Departmental
Report provides a breadth of information about the work of the directorate, which
supports members’ unde
[...]
eased, as has
the cost of placements, and how work has continued on addressing SEN School
Transport. After discussing varying challenges and approaches for addressing this,
the Director of Children, Schools and Families agreed to explore a Panel Member’s
suggestion of using Cricket Green School (for example) as an agency, by recruiting
and employing teaching assistants to support mainstream schools with 1:1 and
EHCP’s, instead of using agency workers.

Call-in
No call-in requests were received by the Panel in 2019/20.

13

Page 37

Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny Panel
This Panel has responsibility for the scrutiny of issues relating to health, public health
and adult social care. This includes promoting good health and healthy lifestyles,
mental health issues, and reducing health inequalities for people of all ages.
Councillor Peter McCabe, Chair said “I am pleased with the outcomes from our
task group work over the last eighteen months. Recommendations have made a
significant impact on the lives of local people. As a result of our work; a new
Homeshare scheme has been established matching an older person requiring some
basic support with a key worker who benefits from affordable accommodation. Our
review on loneliness has raised the profile of this issue amongst key partners.”
Improving Healthcare Together 2020-2030
The Improving Healthcare Together Programme completed its Public Consultation
on the 1st April 2020. This Programme was established to consider the future of
acute facilities across South West London. It proposes to consolidate services on
one site at either Epsom, St Helier or a new facility in Belmont. The South West
London Clinical Commissioning Groups identified the new hospital as the preferred
option. Whilst the council welcomes financial investment into the region it is keen to
ensure that all services are maintained at St Helier Hospital given the significant
impact the change would have on Merton residents in the a
[...]
et them know what has
happened to it.
Attending meetings
All scrutiny meetings are open to the public except where confidential information
has to be discussed. A list of meeting dates and agenda items can be found on the
council's website. http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm
If you would like to attend a meeting simply come along to the meeting venue or, if
you want more information, contact the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf.
Providing information and views
Members of the public can send in written views or speak on issues that are under
discussion at the Overview and Scrutiny Commission or one of the Overview and
Scrutiny Panels.
Information on current task group reviews and any deadlines for submission on
information can be found on http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
or by contacting the Scrutiny Team – details overleaf.

21

Page 45

Contact the Scrutiny Team
The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice to the
Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and the three standing
Overview and Scrutiny Panels.
You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods: In writing:
Scrutiny Team
Democracy Services
Merton Civic Centre
London Road
Morden
Surrey SM4 5DX
By emailing:
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk
By phoning:
Stella Akintan –Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 3390
Rosie McKeever – Scrutiny Officer
020 8545 4035
Julia Regan – Head of Democracy Services (until 31 July 2020)
020 8545 3864
John Dimmer – Head of Policy Strategy and Partnerships (from 1 August 2020)
0208 545 3477
For further information about overview and scrutiny at Merton please access our web
pages using the following address http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

22

Page 46

Agenda Item 7
Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 15 July 2020
Wards: All

Subject:

Scrutiny improvement plan 2020-21

Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair, Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer
[...]
Commission’s Work Programme for 2020/21 that was agreed by the Commission at
its meeting on 24 June 2020.
This slimmed down work programme has been designed so that it can be regularly reviewed and adjusted during the pandemic.
It will be considered at every meeting of the Commission to enable it to respond to issues of concern or to request new pre-decision
items ahead of their consideration by Cabinet/Council.
The work programme table shows items on a meeting by meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the
scrutiny (pre decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended outcomes.

Page 53

The last page provides information on items on the Council’s Forward Plan that relate to the portfolio of the Overview and Scrutiny
Commission so that these can be added to the work programme should the Commission wish to.
Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission please contact: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 0208 545 3864, Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk

Agenda Item 8

1

Meeting date – 15 July 2020

Page 54

Scrutiny category

Item/Issue

How

Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Holding the executive to
account

Merton’s Public Space
Protection Order

Report

Kiran Vagarwal,
Community Safety
Manager

Pre-decision scrutiny
prior to consideration by
Cabinet

Scrutiny of crime and
disorder

Identify questions for the Discussion
BCU Commander

Cllr Peter Southgate,
Chair of Overview &
Scrutiny Commission
Julia Regan, Head of
Democracy Services

Plan lines of questioning
for meeting on 9
September

Performance
management

Scrutiny improvement
plan

Report

Discuss and approve
action plan for
improvement of scrutiny
function

Overview and Scrutiny
Annual Report

Report

Cllr Peter Southgate,
Chair of Overview &
Scrutiny Commission
Julia Regan, Head of
Democracy Services
Cllr Peter Southgate,
Chair of Overview &
Scrutiny Commission
Julia Regan, Head of
Democracy Services

To approve and forward
to Council

2

Meeting date – 9 September 2020
Scrutiny category

Item/Issue

How

Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Scrutiny of crime and
disorder

BCU Commander –
crime and policing in
Merton

Report and in-depth
discussion

BCU Commander

To hold BCU
Commander to account
on crime and disorder

Safer Merton Update

Report

Kiran Vagarwal,
Community Safety
Manager

Progress report to focus
on community resilience
and domestic violence

Covid 19 Update – to
include information on
communications

Report or verbal update

Matt Burrows, Interim
Head of Customer
Experience ＆
Communications

Covid 19 Transport Plan

Report

Cllr Martin Whelton,
Cabinet Member for
Regeneration, Housing
and Transport
Chris Lee, Director of
Environment and
Regeneration

To discuss and
comment on the
council’s communication
on Covid 19 to
residents, businesses
and voluntary sector
To scrutinise the
transport plan once the
outcome of the TfL
funding bid is known

Holding the executive to
account

Page 55

3

Meeting date – 11 November 2020
Scrutiny category

Item/Issue

Holding the executive to Voluntary sector
account
capacity

How

Lead Member/
Lead Officer

Intended Outcomes

Report and discussion

John Dimmer, Head of
Policy, Strategy and
Partnerships

To provide information
on the financial impact
of the pandemic on
voluntary sector
organisations
To understand impact of
pandemic and to set
context for budget
scrutiny

Invite CE of MVSC to
speak at meeting

Page 56

Budget scrutiny

Covid 19 update – to
include information on
impact on budget

Report

Caroline Holland,
Director of Corporate
Services

Business Plan 2021/25 information pertaining to
round one of budget
scrutiny

Report

Cllr Mark Allison
Caroline Holland,
Director of Corporate
Services

To send comments to
Cabinet budget meeting
7 December

4

Meeting date – 20 January 20201
Item/Issue

How

Lead
Officer

Budget scrutiny

Business Plan Update
20

Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
15 JULY 2020
(7.15 pm - 8.30 pm)
PRESENT:
Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, John
Dehaney, Sally Kenny, Paul Kohler, Owen Pritchard, Nick
McLean, Edward Gretton, Joan Henry and Natasha Irons
Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad
ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for Voluntary
Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety)
Kiran Vagarwal (Interim Head of Community Safety) and Julia
Regan (Head of Democracy Services)

1

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted members Emma Lemon and Colin Powell.
2

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest
3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.
The additional information requested had been received by email. Members agreed
that they would make a decision at the Commission’s September meeting on whether
to bring forward the Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy. ACTION: Scrutiny
Officer to ensure this is covered as part of the discussion of the work programme.
4

MERTON'S PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (Agenda Item 4)

The report was introduced by Kiran Vagarwal, Interim Head of Community Safety.
She said that the report sets out proposals for a new more localised Public Space
Protection Order (PSPO), based on analysis of data and currently subject to public
consultation. The Commission was invited to make comments that could be taken
into account by Cabinet when it is due to sign off the PSPO in November.
The Cabinet Member for Voluntary Sector, Partnerships and Community Safety,
Councillor Edith Macauley, provided background on the legal framework and
assured the Commission that the impact of the PSPO would be assessed to
determine whether there was a need to extend PSPO coverage into other parts of the
borough.

1

In discussion, several members of the Commission expressed concerns that the town
centre areas in Wimbledon and Morden would be excluded from the PSPO and
sought assurances that the problem drinking in these areas would continue to be
addressed. They also expressed concern about displacement from the PSPO area
into surrounding areas. Kiran Vagarwal said that other enforcement measures could
be taken in these areas, including a localised PSPO for Wimbledon town centre in
future. She undertook to investigate the boundary of the PSPO in relation to Morden
town centre.
In response to a request to include the whole of Morden and Wimbledon town
centres within the PSPO, Kiran Vagarwal said this would not be possible because the
areas covered by a single PSPO have to be adjacent. She said that it was common
for local authorities to address this by having several localised PSPOs.
Members urged Cabinet to submit applications for localised PSPOs for Morden and
Wimbledon town centres at the same time as the Mitcham application. Councillor
Macauley said that Cabinet would listen to views expressed during the consultation
period, including the views of the Commission, and would consider whether a
separate PSPO was required.
In response to a further question about street drinking outside Wimbledon Centre
Court shopping centre, Kiran Vagarwal said that this was currently being monitored
and that there were a range of intervention measures that could be applied should
the problem recur.
In response to a question about enforcement, Kiran Vagarwal said that the localised
PSPO helps to focus the response to those areas that most need it.
The Commission RESOLVED to make the following reference to Cabinet:
That the Commission supports action being taken to address street drinking that
occurs to such an extent that it intimidates the public, makes an area undesirable and
becomes an area that people wish to avoid. The Commission wishes the proposals to
be expanded to include other areas where there is unacceptable street drinking,
namely Mitcham and Wimbledon town centres. It is understood that this wouldn’t
cover all of the wards, just the town centre areas.
The Commission further RESOLVED that this reference should be included and
responded to within the officer report to the meeting of Cabinet in November at which
the consultation results and proposals for the PSPO would be considered.
ACTION: Director of Environment and Regeneration and Head of Community Safety.
5

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Commission RESOLVED to present the annual report to Council at its meeting
on 16 September. The Chair agreed to make a change to his foreword replacing the
words “a budget deficit of £35m” with “a budget deficit that is predicted to be
substantial”. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer

2

6

DISCUSSION TO IDENTIFY QUESTIONS TO ASK THE BCU COMMANDER
WHEN SHE ATTENDS ON 9 SEPTEMBER (Agenda Item 6)

The Commission agreed to use its first meeting with the new BCU Commander, Chief
Superintendent Lis Chappell, as an opportunity for dialogue in order to share
concerns and priorities. A number of lines of questioning were agreed:








Safer neighbourhood teams and community policing in wards (Councillor
Gretton to lead on high level questions)
Police plans on carbon reduction (Councillor Gretton to lead)
The number and deployment of officers, current level of resources and
demand, how scarce resources are used and the implications for Safer
Merton, impact of policing the lockdown and wearing of masks (Councillor
Owen Pritchard to lead)
What is the police doing to tackle low level nuisance that may escalate to
something serious and what is being done to assure residents that this is
being addressed (Councillor Natasha Irons to lead)
In the light of Black Lives Matter, what is being done to ensure that the police
are representative of the communities that they serve and that stop and
search is intelligence-led (Councillor Irons to lead)
Does the BCU Commander believe it is important to have continuity and
stability in senior police ranks? The turnover levels seems high and not
conducive to good governance (Councillor Peter McCabe to lead)

The Commission resolved:
 To invite the Chair of the Stop and Search Monitoring Group to its meeting on
9 September to provide the most recent data and to take part in the discussion
with the BCU Commander ACTION: Scrutiny Officer
 To inform the incoming BCU Commander, Chief Superintendent Lis Chappell,
of the proposed lines of questioning. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer
 That the Chair would write a letter of thanks to the outgoing BCU Commander,
Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar. ACTION: Councillor Peter Southgate
7

SCRUTINY IMPROVEMENT PLAN (Agenda Item 7)

The Commission RESOLVED to agree the scrutiny improvement action plan with the
following additions:


To include the option to hold scrutiny task group meetings remotely and to
hold discussions with other authorities through Zoom or equivalent software in
order to make it easier for members to attend
 To ensure that all scrutiny members feel safe during meetings and afterwards
– all scrutiny members will take responsibility for this and the Scrutiny Officer
will stay in the room till members of the public have left
ACTION: Scrutiny Officers and Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships
8

WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8)

3

The Commission RSOLVED to agree the draft work programme as set out in the
report and to re-establish the financial monitoring task group, with terms of reference
as previously agreed. Councillors Ed Gretton, Joan Henry, Natasha Irons, Paul
Kohler, Peter Southgate volunteered to join the task group. The Scrutiny Officer will
identify meeting dates and will email all non-executive councillors to see if there are
others who would also like to join. ACTION: Scrutiny Officer.
The Chair announced that this would be the last meeting attended by the Head of
Democracy Services, Julia Regan, and thanked her for the support that she had
provided to scrutiny over the past 11 years.
From 1 August, officer support to scrutiny will be led by John Dimmer (Head of
Policy, Strategy and Partnerships) with Rosie McKeever (Scrutiny Officer) having
responsibility for the Commission, the Financial Monitoring Task Group and the
Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. Stella Akintan (Scrutiny
Officer) will have responsibility for the Children and Young People Overview and
Scrutiny Panel, Healthier Communities and Older People Overview and Scrutiny
Panel and the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee,

4

